# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Citicorp North America, Inc., as Administrative Agent and as Collateral Agent	02/14/2007

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hayes Lemmerz International, Inc.	
Street Address:	15300 Centennial Drive	
City:	Northville	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48168	

Name:	HLI Operating Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	15300 Centennial Drive	
City:	Northville	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48168	

Name:	HLI Suspension Holding Company, Inc. (f/k/a CMI International, Inc.)	
Street Address:	15300 Centennial Drive	
City:	Northville	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48168	

Name:	Hayes Lemmerz International-Ohio, Inc.	
Street Address:	15300 Centennial Drive	
City:	Northville	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48168	

Name:	Hayes Lemmerz International-CMI, Inc.	
Street Address:	15300 Centennial Drive	

PATENT "
REEL: 018898 FRAME: 0255

City:	Northville
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48168

Name:	Hayes Lemmerz International-Equipment & Engineering, Inc.	
Street Address:	15300 Centennial Drive	
City:	Northville	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48168	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6994148
Patent Number:	6938673
Patent Number:	6779588
Patent Number:	6755235
Patent Number:	6763879
Patent Number:	6745454
Patent Number:	5601135

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)863-7806

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-863-7198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondent Name: Nancy Brougher c/o Goldberg Kohn

Address Line 1: 55 East Monroe Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3700

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5125.098
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Brougher

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Release - Citicorp North America#page1.tif source=Patent Release - Citicorp North America#page2.tif source=Patent Release - Citicorp North America#page3.tif source=Patent Release - Citicorp North America#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 018898 FRAME: 0256

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office June 25, 2003 at Reel 14178, Frame 834 and that certain Patent Security Agreement recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office May 10, 2005 at Reel 15991, Frame 242 (collectively the "Security Agreements") the parties listed on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, "Releasees") granted to Citicorp North America, Inc. ("Releasor"), as Administrative Agent and as Collateral Agent for itself and various other financial institutions, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasees in and to certain patents, including the patents listed on Schedule B attached hereto (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patents conveyed to Releasor pursuant to the Security Agreements and/or any other agreement, and Releasor hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Patents, all applications and inventions upon which the Patents are granted, all reissues and continuations of the foregoing, all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringement or other impairment of the foregoing, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages thereof, and any other right, title and interest Releasor may still have in any Patent Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreements) to Releasees. Releasor further agrees to execute and deliver to Releasees any and all further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts which Releasees (or Releasees' agents or designees) reasonably request in order to confirm Releasees' right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and that Releasor makes no further claim to any right, title or interest in or to any of the Patent Collateral pertaining to the Patents.

Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of February 14, 2007.

> CITICORP NORTH AMERICA, INC., as Administrative Agent and as Collateral Agent

SS:

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF NEW YORK

The foregoing Release of Security Interest in Patents was executed and acknowledged before me this Sday of February 2007 by Keff R. Gentler, personally known to me to be the User Resident of Citicorp North America, Inc. who being duly sworn, deposes and says that said instrument was signed on behalf of said entity described in and which executed the foregoing instrument, and that s/he was authorized to sign his/her name thereto on behalf of said entity.

DENISE C.PERR

Notary Public, State of N No.01PE6045304/ Qualified in Nassau County

Certificate filed in New York County Commission Expires: 07/31/20/0

## Schedule A

Hayes Lemmerz International, Inc.

HLI Operating Company, Inc.

HLI Suspension Holding Company, Inc. (f/k/a CMI International, Inc.)

Hayes Lemmerz International-Ohio, Inc.

Hayes Lemmerz International-CMI, Inc.

Hayes Lemmerz International-Equipment & Engineering, Inc.

## SCHEDULE B

# List of Patents Being Released.

6,994,148

6,938,673

6,779,588

6,755,235

6,763,879

6,745,454

5,601,135

4

PATENT REEL: 018898 FRAME: 0260

**RECORDED: 02/15/2007**